

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY;  
CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION;  
CITGO EAST COAST OIL CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.;  
TSAKOS SHIPPING & TRADING, S.A.;  
AND UNITED STATES,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE MARITIME LAW ASSOCIATION  
OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE ASSOCIATION  
OF SHIP BROKERS & AGENTS (USA) INC. AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

FRANCIS X. NOLAN, III  
VEDDER PRICE P.C.  
1633 Broadway, 31st Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
President, The Maritime Law  
Association of the United States

RICHARD J. REISERT  
CLARK, ATCHESON & REISERT  
7800 River Road  
North Bergen, New Jersey 07047  
Counsel for the Association of  
Ship Brokers & Agents (USA) Inc.

MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
727 East Dean Keeton  
Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 232-1350  
msturley@  
law.utexas.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
A. The Maritime Law Association of the United States.....	1
B. The Association of Ship Brokers & Agents (USA) Inc. ....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The maritime industry relies heavily on standard forms, particularly standard- form charterparties. ....	10
A. Standard-form charterparties have a long history in admiralty. ....	10
B. Charterparties today are usually con- cluded on standard forms. ....	11
C. Organizations such as <i>amicus</i> ASBA and BIMCO create and promulgate the standard-form charterparties used by the maritime industry. ....	12
II. Standard-form contracts decrease trans- action costs, increase certainty, and allow contracting parties to allocate risk accord- ingly. ....	13
A. Standard-form contracts decrease trans- action costs and increase efficiency. ....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Standard-form contracts increase certainty and clarity. ....	15
III. The uniform interpretation of a safe-berth clause is important for the maritime industry. ....	18
A. Standard-form charterparties depend on and become more valuable through judicial interpretation of their terms. ....	19
B. Clarity and uniformity are critical for the success of standard-form charterparties. ....	21
C. The interpretation of the safe-berth clause is important to maritime law. ....	23
D. Drafting around ambiguity using riders will result in the loss of the benefits gained by using standard-form contracts. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	2
<i>American Triumph LLC v. Tabingo</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018).....	2
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	21
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	2
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 10
<i>Ore Carriers of Liberia, Inc. v. Navigen Co.</i> , 435 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	9-10
<i>Paragon Oil Co. v. Republic Tankers, S.A.</i> , 310 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	10
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) .....	2
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990) .....	2
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	2
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	2
<i>Venore Transportation Co. v. Oswego Shipping Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	9, 10
STATUTES AND RULES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-11.....	2
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1367.....	2
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	2
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30301-08.....	2
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30701 <i>note</i> .....	2
Convention of the International Regulations to Prevent Collisions at Sea, 28 U.S.T. 3459, <i>as amended</i> , T.I.A.S. 10672.....	2
United States Inland Navigation Rules, 33 C.F.R. part 83.....	2
S. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER SOURCES	
NIKI ANTONIADOU, CHARTER PARTIES: AN OUTDATED FORM OF CONTRACT? 11 (2016).....	10, 11
BIMCO, <i>About Us and Our Members</i> , <a href="https://www.bimco.org/about-us-and-our-members">https://www.bimco.org/about-us-and-our-members</a> .....	12
BIMCO, <i>Contracts &amp; Clauses</i> , <a href="https://www.bimco.org/contracts-and-clauses/bimco-contracts">https://www.bimco.org/contracts-and-clauses/bimco-contracts</a> .....	13
ALAN E. BRANCH & MICHAEL ROBERTS, <i>BRANCH'S ELEMENTS OF SHIPPING</i> (9th ed. 2014).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JULIAN COOKE, TIMOTHY YOUNG, MICHAEL ASHCROFT, ANDREW TAYLOR, JOHN D. KIMBALL, DAVID MARTOWSKI, LEROY LAMBERT & MICHAEL STURLEY, VOYAGE CHARTERS (4th ed. 2014) .....	5
SIR BERNARD EDER, DAVID FOXTON, STEVEN BERRY, CHRISTOPHER SMITH & HOWARD BENNETT, SCRUTTON ON CHARTERPARTIES AND BILLS OF LADING (23d ed. 2017) .....	11
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES L. BLACK, JR., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d ed. 1975) .....	11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22
RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed. 1990) .....	12, 20
D. THOMAS McCUNE, THE ASBATANKVOY CHARTER, AN ANALYSIS OF SELECTED CLAUSES TOGETHER WITH ANNOTATIONS OF ARBITRATION AWARDS AND JUDICIAL DECISIONS (1984) .....	4
Mark R. Patterson, <i>Standardization of Standard-Form Contracts: Competition and Contract Implications</i> , 52 WM. & MARY L. REV. 327 (2010) .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1979) ....	14-15, 18
Steven R. Salbu, <i>Evolving Contract as a Device for Flexible Coordination and Control</i> , 34 AM. BUS. L.J. 329 (1997) .....	14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25
THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW (6th ed. 2018) .....	21-22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
W. David Slawson, <i>Standard Form Contracts and Democratic Control of Lawmaking Power</i> , 84 HARV. L. REV. 529 (1971) .....	13, 14, 16
William Tetley, <i>Good Faith in Contract: Particularly in the Contracts of Arbitration and Chartering</i> , 35 J. MAR. L. & COM. 561 (2004) .....	22
